

David R. Spiegel, N.Y. Bar No. 1592724
Tracey L. Brown
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3281, fax (202) 326-3395

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, PHOENIX DIVISION**

Federal Trade Commission,)	
)	CV- No.
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
)	OF MOTION FOR <u>EX PARTE</u>
RJB Telcom, Inc.,)	TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
a corporation;)	ORDER AND ORDER TO
)	SHOW CAUSE FOR A
Robert J. Botto, Jr.,)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
individually, and as an officer of RJB)	
Telcom, Inc., and Robert J. Botto, Jr.)	
and Suzette Botto, as Husband and Wife;)	
)	
Richard D. Botto,)	
individually, and as an officer of RJB)	
Telcom, Inc., and Richard D. Botto)	
and Anne Botto, as Husband and Wife,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A.	The Parties	3
1.	Plaintiff	3
2.	Defendants	3
3.	Relief Defendants	5
B.	Defendants' Business Operation	6
1.	Operation of Defendants' Internet Web Sites	6
2.	Defendants' Billing Practices and Revenues	9
C.	Defendants' Billing Scam	10
1.	Complaints About Defendants' Credit and Debit Card Billings ..	10
2.	Complaints About Defendants' Telephone Billing	17
D.	Scope of Defendants' Fraud	18
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	20
A.	Section 13(b) Authorizes This Court to Grant the Requested Relief	20
1.	Authority to Grant Permanent Relief	20
2.	Authority to Grant Temporary and Preliminary Relief	21
B.	This Case Meets the Standard for a TRO and Preliminary Injunction ...	22

1.	The Evidence Shows the FTC Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	23
a.	Defendants’ Billing is Deceptive	24
b.	Defendants’ Engage In The Unfair Practice of Billing Consumers Without Authorization	25
c.	Defendants Robert and Richard Botto Are Individually Liable Under the FTC Act	29
2.	The Equities Tip Decidedly in the Commission’s Favor	30
C.	An <u>Ex Parte</u> TRO With An Asset Freeze, Appointment of a Receiver, and Expedited Discovery Are Necessary to Preserve Records and Assets for Effective Final Relief	32
1.	An Asset Freeze and Repatriation Order Are Needed to Preserve the Possibility of Effective Final Relief	33
2.	A Receiver Is Necessary to Preserve and Marshall Assets for Consumer Redress	34
3.	Immediate Access and Expedited Discovery Is Essential	36
4.	An <u>Ex Parte</u> Temporary Restraining Order Should Be Issued . . .	37
IV.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carroll v. Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	37
<i>Cenergy Corp. v. Bryson Oil & Gas PLC</i> , 657 F. Supp. 867 (D. Nev. 1987)	38
<i>FSLIC v. Dixon</i> , 835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>FSLIC v. Sahni</i> , 868 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	22, 34
<i>FTC v. American Nat’l Cellular</i> , 810 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	29, 34
<i>FTC v. Figgie International, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993);	24
<i>FTC v. Five-Star Automobile Club, Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp.2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	24, 29, 31, 34
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	21, 22, 33
<i>FTC v. J.K. Publications, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp.2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	2, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 36

<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S.Ct. 1794 (1995)	21, 24
<i>FTC v. Publishing Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)	29, 33
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>FTC v. Slimamerica, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp.2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	34
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>FTC v. Windward Marketing, Ltd.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)	24, 34
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989)	22, 23, 30, 33
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>In Re National Credit Management Group.</i> , 21 F. Supp.2d 424 (D. N.J. 1998)	34
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>In re Phone Programs, Inc.</i> , 115 F.T.C. 977 (Dec. 10, 1992)	28
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	37
<i>Prayze FM v. Federal Communications Commission</i> ,	

214 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2000);	23
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)	24
<i>SEC v. Bowler</i> , 427 F.2d 190 (4th Cir. 1970)	35
<i>SEC v. Keller Corp.</i> , 323 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1963)	35
<i>SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975)	23, 31
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	33
<i>In re Thompson Medical Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of America</i> , 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972)	23
<i>In re Vuitton et Fils</i> , 606 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1979)	37

STATE CASES

<i>Spudnuts, Inc. v. Lane</i> , 139 Ariz. 35, 676 P.2d 669 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1984)	5
---	---

UNREPORTED DECISIONS

<i>FTC v. American Exch. Group, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. CV-S-96-669-PMP (D. Nev. July 22, 1996)	32
<i>FTC v. FANS, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. CV-S-96-191-LDG (D. Nev. Mar. 7, 1996)	32
<i>FTC v. Fortuna Alliance LLC</i> , Civ. No. C96-799M (W.D. Wash. May 24, 1996)	32
<i>FTC v. Global Assistance Network for Charities</i> ,	

Civ. No. 96-2494 PHX RCB (D. Ariz. Nov. 5, 1996)	32
<i>FTC v. Ideal Credit Referral Serv's, Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. C96-0874R (W.D. Wash. June 6, 1996)	32
<i>FTC v. Intellicom Serv's, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 97-4572 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 1997)	32
<i>FTC v. J. K. Publications, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. CV 99-0044 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 1999)	32
<i>FTC v. Oasis Southwest, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. CV-S-96-654-PMP (D. Nev. July 15, 1996)	32
<i>FTC v. Showcase Dist'g, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. CV-95-1368-PHX-SMM (D. Ariz. July 10, 1995)	32
<i>FTC v. Silver State W. Publ'g, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. CV-S-95-417-LDG (D. Nev. May 15, 1996)	32
<i>FTC v. Verity International Ltd., et al.</i> , Civ. No. 00 CIV. 7422 (S.D.N.Y., filed Oct. 2, 2000)	10
<i>FTC v. Walton</i> , Civ. No. CIV 98-0018 PCT SMM (D. Ariz. Jan. 8, 1998)	32
<i>FTC v. Woofter Investment Corp.</i> , Civ. No. CV-S-97-00515 (D. Nev. Apr. 29, 1997)	32
<i>FTC v. YP.Net, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 1210 PHX-SMM (D. Ariz. June 26, 2000)	32

DOCKETED CASES

<i>FTC v. Hold Billing Services, Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. SA-98-CA-0629 FB (W.D. Texas, filed July 19, 1998)	28
<i>FTC v. Interactive Audiotext Services, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 98-3049 (C.D. Cal., filed Apr. 22, 1998)	28

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1, 26(b), 34(b)	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)	37, 38
FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41, <u>et seq.</u>	3
Section 5(a) of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	1, 3, 23, 24, 27, 39
Section 13(b) of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	21, 22, 23

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 624, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 18 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1973 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 2533	23
Arizona Revised Statutes § 22-215(D)	5
